
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Extraordinary meeting of the Council 

Date: 10 February 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All Members of the Council 
 

 YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend an Extraordinary meeting of 
the Council on the date and at the time shown above.   
 
Anyone who wishes to have information on any matter arising on the 
Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers is requested to give 
notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 

This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Although social distancing rules have been relaxed, for the safety of the 
public, elected members and staff, we will continue to seat members of the 
public approximately one metre apart. This means that there will be 13 
seats available for members of the public, which will be reserved for those 
speaking or participating at the meeting.  The remaining available seats will 
be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 
All attendees at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless 
they are addressing the meeting. 
 

 
 
Dr Susan Priest 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Council - 10 February 2022 

 
2 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 Members of the Council should declare any discloseable pecuniary 

interest or any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda. 
 

3.   Change in Governance arrangements - Progress of the Governance 
Working Group (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 This report summarises the work of the group to date and sets out the 
various governance models available. 
 

4.   Appointment of external auditor (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 This report sets out an update on the options available and a 
recommended course of action regarding the appointment of the External 
Auditor to the Council, following consideration by the Audit & Governance 
Committee on 8 December 2021 (AuG/21/19). 
 

5.   Senior management restructure (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 This report seeks the council’s approval to meet the costs of the 
redundancy (of the post) of the Director of Transformation & Transition. 
 

6.   Budget Strategy 2022/23 (Pages 37 - 60) 
 

 The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, 
sets out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals 
and provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2022/23. 
 
This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2022/23 
Budget. It supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and 
objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 

7.   Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (Pages 
61 - 78) 
 

 This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
for the five year period ending 31 March 2027. The General Fund Medium 
Term Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for 
consideration and approval as part of the budget process. The report also 
updates Members on the required capital budget and proposed funding for 
the Princes Parade scheme following the two stage procurement process 
for the construction contract and the anticipated residential development 
capital receipts. 
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that
[...]
 person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number A/21/22 

 
 

 
To:  Council    
Date:  10 February 2022 
Status:  Non - executive decision   
Responsible Officer: Susan Priest, Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: CHANGE IN GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS – 

PROGRESS OF THE GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the work of the group to date and sets out 
the various governance models available. 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report A/21/22. 
2. To note the work of the Governance Working Group. 
3. To note the next steps, set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report.  
  

This Report will be made 
public on 2 February 
2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 On 25 September 2019, Full Council resolved: 
 
 “RESOLVED: 

 
 That this Council believes that all Councillors should have the ability to 

participate fully in decision-making and that a range of governance options 
are available. This council believes that a cross party working group of all 
group leaders should be set up to consider the issues of moving to a 
committee system, or an alternative system, at the earliest opportunity 
reporting back to council.” Council 25 September 2019 (minute 43.2). 

 
1.2 Following on from the decision, a Governance Working Group was created, 

and have met four times. As a result, various changes have been made to 
the council’s governance arrangements.    

 
1.3 At their meeting on 27 February 2020, the W
[...]
 partners). 

Scrutiny committees under the committee system can also provide assistance to 

service committees on monitoring performance, which is something that service 

committees can find themselves with limited time to do effectively.  

6.4.9 Efficiency. While the committee system has in the past been criticised as 

“inefficient”, councils have managed to successfully design ways of working to ensure 

that decisions can be made quickly, flexibly and effectively. This requires terms of 

references of committees to be clear and, in particular, for there to be clear rules for 

managing decision-making where more than one committee’s interests are effective. 

It also requires that decisions not be subject to further review or onward reference to 

bodies such as Council.  

6.4.10 Transparency. Councils operating the committee system usually find it necessary to 

overhaul systems to share information with councillors, as more councillors are 

involved in the decision-making process. The early sharing of reports in draft and the 

systematising of the way that management information is addressed seems to be an 

essential part of committee system operations. As noted above, there are resource 

implications on this for officers.   

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number A/21/26 

 
 

 
To:  Council   
Date:  10 February 2022 
Responsible Member: Cllr David Monk, Leader of the Council 

Cllr Philip Martin, Chair of Audit & Governance 
Committee   

Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
 
SUBJECT:   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out an update on the options available and a 
recommended course of action regarding the appointment of the External Auditor 
to the Council, following consideration by the Audit & Governance Committee on 8 
December 2021 (AuG/21/19). 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report A/21/26. 
2. To accept the recommendation of the Audit & Governance Committee 

to enter into the procurement exercise led by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors 
(option 3) for a period of five financial years from 1st April 2023. 

This Report will be made 
public on 2 February 
2022 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is a not-for-profit, 

independent company limited by guarantee incorporated by the Local 
Government Association in August 2014. Since 2018/19 the PSAA has been 
regulated to make audit appointments for local authorities. 
 

1.2 Under the Local Government Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (“the Act”), the 
Council is required to appoint an auditor to audit its accounts for each 
financial year. The Council now has three options:  

 undertake an individual auditor procurement and appointment exercise.  

 undertake a joint audit procurement and appointing exercise with other 
bodies (e.g. other Kent Councils)  

 Join PSAA’s national scheme (known as ‘opt in’) 
 

1.3 Full Council at its meeting on 22 February 2017 approved the ‘opt in’ 
arrangements for the appointment of external auditors for five years covering 
the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23. 
 

1.4 Grant Thornton have been the appointed auditor since 2018/19 accounts. 
 
1.5 PSAA published its scheme prospectus on 22 September 2021, alongside 

formally issuing invitations to all eligible bodies to opt into the national 
scheme for local auditor appointments for the next appointing period. This 
will span the audits of accounts for the five financial years 2023/2024 to 
2027/2028. 

 
1.6 The auditor appointed at the end of the procurement process will undertake 

the statutory audit of accounts and Best Value assessment of the Council in 
each financial year, in accordance with all relevant codes of practice and 
guidance. The appointed auditor is also responsible for investigating 
questions raised by electors and has powers and responsibilities in relation 
to Public Interest Reports and statutory recommendations. 

  
1.7 The auditor must act independently of the Council and the main purpose of 

the procurement legislation is to ensure that the appointed auditor is 
sufficiently qualified and independent.  

 
1.8 The auditor must be registered to undertake local audits by the Financial 

Reporting Council (FRC) and employ authorised Key Audit Partners to 
oversee the work. There is currently a shortage of registered firms and Key 
Audit Partners.  

 
1.9 Auditors are regulated by the FRC, which will be replaced by a new body 

with wider powers, the Audit, Reporting and Governance Authority (ARGA) 
during the course of the next audit contract.  

 
1.10 The council has very limited influence over the nature of the audit services it 

is procuring, the nature and quality of which are determined or overseen by 
third parties. 

 

Page 20



1.11 The Audit & Governance Committee considered the options available to the 
Council at its meeting on 8 December 2021 (Report AuG/21/19 refers).  
They resolved to 
“To recommend to Full Council the option (3) to enter into the procurement 
exercise led by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for the 
appointment of external auditors for a period of five financial years from 1 
April 2023.”  All committee members voted in favour of this 
recommendation.  
 

2. PSAA INVITATION 
 
2.1 PSAA is now inviting the Council to opt in for the second appointing period, 

for 2023-24 to 2027-28, along with all other eligible authorities. Based on 
the level of opt-ins it will enter into contracts with appropriately qualified 
audit firms and appoint a suitable firm to be the Council’s auditor.  

 
2.2 The prices submitted by bidders through the procurement will be the key 

determinant of the value of audit fees paid by opted-in bodies. PSAA will:  

 seek to encourage realistic fee levels and to benefit fro
[...]
tation with authorities on the scale of audit fees and ensuring 
these reflect scale, complexity, and audit risk. 

 Ongoing contract and performance management of the contracts once 
these have been let.  

 
It should be noted however that with the sector led option individual elected 
Members will have less opportunity for direct involvement in the 
appointment process other than through the Local Government Association 
and/or stakeholder representative groups.  Additionally the PSAA will need 
Councils to indicate their intention to opt in before final contract prices are 
known, to enable them to be viable and to be placed in the strongest 
possible negotiating position. 

 
3.4 The Audit and Governance Committee considered the advantages and 

disadvantages of the three options available and recommend to Full Council 
the appointment through the Sector Lead body PSAA. 

 
4. SUMMARY  
 
4.1 A standalone appointment (Option 1) is felt to present financial risks as the 

Council may suffer higher audit fees as it would not benefit from the bulk 
purchasing discounts offered by Option 3.  Option 1 would require significant 
investment in the recruitment, training, servicing and allowances to maintain 

Page 23



an Auditor Panel, additionally given the current market conditions non-
appointment is possible.  Option 2 is viable as there is no appetite within Kent 
to proceed on this basis and it also presents many of the same risks as option 
1.   

 
4.2 Therefore the recommend route is that the Council’s interests would be best 

served by opting in to a Sector Led Body, as set out in Option 3. Full Council 
are therefore asked to agree, under the provisions of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 
2015, to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to become an 
opted in authority for the purposes of the appointment of external auditors 
for five financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 

 

[...]
 and selection and appointment of a 
local auditor. The Act makes provision for the failure to appoint a local auditor 
and the action that must be taken in those circumstances.   
Section 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 specifies 
that the decision to accept an invitation to become an opted in authority is a 
matter for Full Council. 
  

5.2 Finance Officer’s Comments  
 
 There is a risk that current external audit fee levels could increase when 

the current contracts end. It is clear that the scope of audit has increased, 
requiring more audit work. There are also concerns about capacity and 
sustainability in the local audit market.  

  
 Opting into a national scheme provides maximum opportunity to ensure 

fees are as realistic as possible, while ensuring the quality of audit is 
maintained, by entering into a large-scale collective procurement 
arrangement.  

 
5.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications  

 
5.3.1 There are no equality and diversity implications associated with the decision 

in respect of this matter. 
 
 
 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Charlotte Spendley 
Email:  Charlotte.Spendley@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 25

mailto:Charlotte.Spendley@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



          
 
 
 
 

Report Number A/21/25 
 
To:    Council 
Date:    10th February 2022 
Status:    Non Executive Decision 
Head of Paid Service: Dr Susan Priest  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor David Monk, Council Leader 
 
 
SUBJECT: SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report seeks the council’s approval to meet the costs of the redundancy (of the 
post) of the Director of Transformation & Transition. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Director of Transformation and Transition post will be deleted from the structure 
with effect from 30th April 2022. Personnel committee has satisfied itself that the 
costs relate purely to the contractual obligations of the council when making a post 
redundant, and recommends that council agree the costs, as without council 
approval the redundancy cannot be actioned. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. To receive and note Report A/21/25. 
2. To approve the redundancy of the Director of Transformation and 

Transition with the associated costs to be funded through the use of 
flexible capital receipts and added to the Medium Term Capital 
Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 2 February 2022 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1  Personnel Committee considered the report (P/21/05) from the Head of 

Paid Service detailing that the fixed term post of Director of Transformation 
and Transition is due to be deleted and the post holder made redundant on 
30th April 2022 in accordance with council procedures and the individual’s 
contract of employment.  
 
Report P/21/05 is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The committee sought reassurances relating to the proposals and detailed 

costs of taking the actions, and was satisfied that it is in line with previous 
decisions made, and in the council’s interests to agree to the redundancy 
of this post. 

 
1.3 Questions were asked about workload, the skills within the relevant teams 

who will be delivering the projects, contractual details relating to the 
proposals, plus the associated costs.  

 
2. COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REDUNDANCY 
 
2.1 The redundancy payment is £23,568.78 and the estimate of the payment to 

be made to the Local Government Pension Scheme is £81,264.64.  
Therefore the total cost to the council is £104,833.42.  

 
 Guidance on the calculation of redundancy payments and the Local 

Government Pension Regulations are attached as Appendix 2 to provide 
assurance to members that the amount stated above is not subject to any 
enhancements. 

 
 All accrued annual leav
[...]
as such to council for a final decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/21/02 
2. To recommend to council that the redundancy of the Director of 

Transformation and Transition be agreed with the associated costs to 
be paid from the transformation project, as set out in principle in the 
council report of 28th February 2018 (A/17/24). 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Report will be made 
public on  

Page 31



 2 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In 2019 report P/19/09 was approved by Personnel Committee agreeing 
to the implementation of a new senior management structure comprising 
the Chief Executive and 3 Directors.  
 

1.2 Section 3.1 of report P/19/09 detailed the proposal to realign the existing 
Corporate Directors at that time into Director-level roles completely funded 
by project and income budgets. 
 

1.3 The role that is the subject of this report is the time-limited role of Director 
for Transformation and Transition which became responsible for leading 
key projects until the end of April 2022 at which point the role would cease 
and the post holder would be made redundant. 
 

1.4 The key projects under the remit of this fixed term position have included: 
- the Transformation Programme which has now moved into its 

Continuous Improvement stage following successful 
implementation across the council; 

- the transition from East Kent Housing to launching our internal 
Housing service in October 2020 which is now out of Regulation; 

- Mountfield Road Phase 1 with council, partner and other grant 
funding investment to deliver flexible high quality business space 
which is open for tenants, while opening up Phase 2 of the 
Mountfield site using government grant funding to allow the council 
to dispose of the employment land, or secure other council 
investment;  

- Princes Parade overall senior level project direction to progress 
decisions of council 

- Civic Centre Relocation to Otterpool Park which,
[...]
s longer 
than planned and therefore there will be a shortfall of monies in the fund. 
 
As the employer is making the employee redundant by deleting their post, 
additional money needs to be paid into the pension fund by the employer to 
allow the pension to be paid for that longer period and to make up the 
shortfall. 
 

2.8 Up until 2021, there was an option to pay the shortfall over 3 or 4 years 
(depending on the sum involved) however interest would be added to the 
costs, resulting in an increase of approximately 20%. Therefore, a lump sum 
of £80,000 could ultimately end up costing the employer £100,000 if paid in 
instalments. 
 
However, from 2022 any shortfall now has to be paid by the employer in 
one lump sum to the pension fund. 

  
 

Page 36



 

          
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Number A/21/28 
 
To:    Council 
Date: 10 February 2022 
Director: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:   BUDGET STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, sets out 
the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals and provides a 
timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2022/23. 
 
This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2022/23 Budget. It 
supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To adopt the Budget Strategy for 2022/23. 

This Report will be made 
public on 2 February 
2022 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Budget Strategy sets out the initial proposals and a timetable that will be 

used to inform the setting of the detailed budget for 2022/23. The Budget 
Strategy is consistent with the direction and objectives of the updated MTFS.   
 

1.2 The MTFS and Budget Strategy are aligned with the council’s strategic 
financial objectives, which are: 

 To
[...]
. 
 

18 January 2022 Finance & Performance Sub-Committee  

 General Fund draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 

 HRA revenue and draft Capital Budget 2022/23 

 General Fund Draft Medium Term Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/27 
 

26 January 2022 Cabinet  

 General Fund draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 

 HRA revenue and Capital draft Budget 2022/23 

 General Fund Draft Medium Term Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/27 
 

Early 2022 (TBC) Final Local Government Finance Settlement confirmed. 
 

20th January 2022 Budget consultation with Folkestone & Hythe Parish Councils 
Joint Committee 

  
1 February 2022  Budget consultation ends 
  
23 February 2022 Cabinet: 

 General Fund Budget & Council Tax 2022/23 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2022/23 

 Capital and Investment Strategies 
 

23 February 2022 Full Council : 

 General Fund Budget & Council Tax 2022/23 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2022/23 

 General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2022/23 to 
2026/27. 

 
  

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
 

 
 

Report Number A/21/27 

 
 

 
To:  Council 
Date:  10 February 2022 
Status:  Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley - Director of Corporate Services  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader and Portfolio   

Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE TO THE GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME  
 
SUMMARY: This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme for the five year period ending 31 March 2027. The General Fund 
Medium Term Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for 
consideration and approval as part of the budget process. The report also updates 
Members on the required capital budget and proposed funding for the Princes 
Parade scheme following the two stage procurement process for the construction 
contract and the anticipated residential development capital receipts. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report A/21/27.  
2. To approve the updated General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 

as set out in appendix 1 to this report. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 2 February 
2022 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 In line with the council’s approved Budget Strategy for 2022/23, this report 
updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (MTCP) for the 
five year period ending 31 March 2027. The report;- 

 

i) reviews and updates the existing approved Medium Term Capital 
Programme and incorporates the capital investment proposals  
agreed by Cabinet during the budget process for 2022/23, 

 

ii) introduces proposed new schemes and initiatives identified during the 
budget process but yet to be considered by Cabinet, 
 

iii) provides details of those existing capital schemes proposed to be 
extended by one year into 2026/27,  

iv) summarises the impact the proposed changes to the overall capital 
programme will have on the financing resources required to fund it. 

 
1.2 The report also updates Members on the required capital budget and 

proposed funding for the Princes Parade scheme following the two stage 
procurement process for the construction contract and the anticipated 
residential development capital receipts considered by Cabinet on 26 
January 2022 (minute 75 refers). 

 
1.3 The capital expenditure plans for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) were 

considered by Cabinet in a separate report on 26 January 2022 as part of 
the current budget process for 2022/23. 
  

1.4 The overall capital expenditure plans for both the General Fund and HRA 
are required to be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval 
as part of the budget process. 
 

1.5 Additionally, the Council’s General Fund and HRA capital investment plans 
will feature in the Capital Strategy and Investment Strategy both of which are 
planned to be reported to Cabinet on 23 February 2022 ahead of being 
submitted to full Council for approval on the same day. This is a require
[...]
Infrastructure and services to 5 hectare site to enable development of 
employment space for up to 450 jobs. Final SELEP grant award slightly higher 
than previously anticipated

44 New Business Hub - Mountfield Road Industrial Estate 297 633 0 0 0 0 0 633 336
Joint development with East Kent Spatial Development Company to construct the 
new facility on the Council's land. Facility completed and now open.

48 FHDC Transformation 0 0 105 0 0 0 0 105 105
Capitalised redundancy and pension strain costs able to be met from the Flexible 
Use of Capital Receipts Guidance 

Total - Transformation & Transition 32,255 6,927 14,804 21,394 5,906 0 0 49,031 16,776

Total General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 132,586 22,806 36,013 52,111 30,485 6,785 1,584 149,784 17,198

49 Government Grant (11,575) (5,652) (4,998) (1,402) (1,362) (1,019) (1,019) (15,452) (3,877)

50 Other External Contributions (2,387) (1,188) (1,170) (7,309) (1,150) 0 0 (10,817) (8,430)

51 Capital Receipts (24,867) (884) (5,208) (10,400) (14,340) (400) (400) (31,632) (6,765)

52 Revenue Contributions (3,209) (747) (2,363) (165) (265) (165) (165) (3,870) (661)

53 Borrowing (90,548) (14,335) (22,274) (32,835) (13,368) (5,201) 0 (88,013) 2,535

Total Funding (132,586) (22,806) (36,013) (52,111) (30,485) (6,785) (1,584) (149,784) (17,198)

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Change in Governance arrangements - Progress of the Governance Working Group
	2022-01-17 - fandh report final_

	4 Appointment of external auditor
	5 Senior management restructure
	Report - Senior Management Update - App1 Personnel Report - Feb 2022
	Report - Senior Management Update - App2 Guidance Notes - Feb 2022

	6 Budget Strategy 2022/23
	Budget Strategy 2022-23 Appendix 1 Updated for publication
	Budget Strategy 2022-23 Appendix 2 updated for Cabinet publication
	Budget Strategy 2022-23 Appendix 3 updated for publication
	Budget strategy 2022-23 Appendix 4 updated for publication

	7 Update to the General Fund Medi

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
FOLKESTONE AND HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes for the meeting of the Council held at the Council Chamber - Civic 
Centre Folkestone on Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, *Danny Brook, *Miss Susan Carey, 
John Collier, Laura Davison, Ray Field, Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, 
Clive Goddard, David Godfrey, Anthony Hills (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen, Michelle Keutenius, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin (Chairman), Connor McConville, Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, 
David Monk, Terence Mullard, Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Patricia Rolfe, 
Rebecca Shoob, Georgina Treloar, Lesley Whybrow, David Wimble and 
John Wing 
 
Apologies for Absence:  Councillors Douglas Wade 
 
* For part of the meeting. 
 

52. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Rolfe, Gane and Mullard made voluntary declarations in respect of 
the Budget Strategy 2022/23 (Minute No 56), and the update to the General 
Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (Minute No 57) as they are Directors of 
Oportunitas, but had been given dispensations by the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 
Councillors Shoob and Mrs Hollingsbee also made voluntary declarations in 
respect of the Budget Strategy 2022/23 (Minute No 56), and the update to the 
General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (Minute No 57) as they are 
directors of the Otterpool Park LLP.  
 

53. Change in Governance arrangements - Progress of the Governance 
Working Group 
 
The report summarised the work of the group to date and set out the various 
governance models available. 
 

Proposed by Councillor Prater,  
Seconded by Councillor Whybrow; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/21/22 be received and noted. 
2. That the work of the Governance Working Group be noted.  
3. That the next steps, set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report be noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 25 for, 0 against, 2 abstentions).  
 
(Councillors Brook and Miss Carey were not present for the vote on this item).  
 

54. Appointment of external auditor 
 



 
 

Council - 10 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The report set out an update on the options available and a recommended 
course of action regarding the appointment of the External Auditor to the 
Council, following consideration by the Audit & Governance Committee on 8 
December 2021 (AuG/21/19). 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,   
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/21/26 be received and noted. 
2. That the recommendation of the Audit & Governance Committee to 

enter into the procurement exercise led by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors 
(option 3) be accepted for a period of five financial years from 1st 
April 2023. 

 
(Voting figures: 28 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
(Councillor Miss Carey was not present for the vote on this item).  
 

55. Senior management restructure 
 
The report sought the council’s approval to meet the costs of the redundancy (of 
the post) of the Director of Transformation & Transition. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/21/25 be received and noted.  
2. That the redundancy of the Director of Transformation and Transition 

be approved with the associated costs to be funded through the use 
of flexible capital receipts and added to the Medium Term Capital 
Programme. 

 
(Voting figures: 20 for, 0 against, 9 abstentions).  
 

56. Budget Strategy 2022/23 
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, sets 
out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals and 
provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2022/23. 
 
This Budget Strategy set out the guidelines for preparing the 2022/23 Budget. It 
supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  



 
 

Council - 10 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the Budget Strategy for 2022/23 be adopted 
 
(Voting figures: 24 for, 5 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

57. Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
 
The report updated the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme for the 
five year period ending 31 March 2027. The General Fund Medium Term 
Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for consideration 
and approval as part of the budget process. The report also updated Members 
on the required capital budget and proposed funding for the Princes Parade 
scheme following the two stage procurement process for the construction 
contract and the anticipated residential development capital receipts. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater, 
Seconded by Councillor Whybrow;  
 
That the following recommendation be inserted as recommendation two (and 
subsequent recommendations be renumbered): 
 
“That Princes Parade (Princes Parade Leisure and Housing Development) 
allocated budget of £45,400,579 be deleted and that a future capital programme 
considers the required budget for a leisure centre on an alternative site, 
probably at Martello Lakes”.  
 
In accordance with the council procedure rule 17.5 five members present 
demanded a recorded vote. 
 
FOR: Councillors Davison, Fuller, Gane, Keen, Keutenius, J Martin, McConville, 
Meade, Prater, Shoob, Treloar, Whybrow and Wing (13). 
   
AGAINST: Councillors Mrs Berry, Brook, Miss Carey, Collier, Field, Goddard, 
Godfrey, Hills, Mrs Hollingsbee, P Martin, Meyers, Monk, Mullard,  Peall, Rolfe 
and Wimble (16). 
 
ABSTENTIONS: None (0). 
  
(Voting figures: 13 for, 16 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
The amendment was therefore LOST. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 



 
 

Council - 10 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That report A/21/27 be received and noted.  
2. That the updated General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme be 

approved, as set out in appendix 1 to the report. 
 
In accordance with the council procedure rule 17.5 five members present 
demanded a recorded vote. 
 
FOR: Councillors Mrs Berry, Brook, Miss Carey, Collier, Field, Goddard, 
Godfrey, Hills, Mrs Hollingsbee, P Martin, Meyers, Monk, Mullard,  Peall, Rolfe 
and Wimble (16). 
   
AGAINST: Councillors Davison, Fuller, Gane, Keen, Keutenius, J Martin, 
McConville, Meade, Prater, Shoob, Treloar, Whybrow and Wing (13). 
 
ABSTENTIONS: None (0). 
  
(Voting figures: 16 for, 13 against, 0 abstentions). 
 


